

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 29**

**MATRIX EQUITIES, INC.**

**Respondent**

**and**

**Case 29-CA-168345**

**BRIAN BURNS, an Individual**

**Charging Party**

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Brent Childerhose  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 29  
Two MetroTech Center, Fifth Floor  
Brooklyn, New York 11201

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	3
I. Introduction.....	5
II. Procedural History.....	5
III. Factual Overview.....	5
IV. Argument.....	6
A. Under Board law, Respondent unlawfully discharged Brian Burns as a preemptive strike to prevent him from engaging in protected activity.....	6
B. Brian Burns is an employee eligible for protection under the Act.....	7
C. Brian Burns' motive did not disqualify him from protection under the Act.....	9
V. Remedy.....	9
A. Search-For-Work and Work-Related Expenses.....	9
B. Consequential Damages.....	12
VI. Conclusion.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Aircraft &amp; Helicopter Leasing</i> , 227 NLRB 644 (1976).....	10
<i>BF Goodrich Co.</i> , 115 NLRB 722 (1956).....	8
<i>BRC Injected Rubber Products</i> , 311 NLRB 66 (1993).....	14
<i>Carpenters Local 60 v. NLRB</i> , 365 U.S. 651 (1961).....	13
<i>Cibao Meat Products &amp; Local 169, Union of Needle Trades, Indus. &amp; Textile Employees</i> , 348 NLRB 47.....	10
Compensatory and Punitive Damages Available under § 102 of the Civil Rights Act of 1991, Decision No. 915.002, at *5, <i>available at</i> 1992 WL 189089 (July 14, 1992).....	11
<i>Coronet Foods, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 837 (1997).....	10
<i>Crossett Lumber Co.</i> , 8 NLRB 440 (1938).....	10
<i>D.L. Baker, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 515 (2007).....	10
<i>Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 112 NLRB 371 (1955).....	10, 14
<i>Don Chavas, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 10 (2014).....	11, 12, 13
<i>F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 90 NLRB 289 (1950).....	13
<i>General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 213 NLRB 851 (1974).....	7
<i>Graves Trucking</i> , 246 NLRB 344 (1979).....	12
<i>Greater Oklahoma Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 790 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Hobby v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 2001 WL 168898 (Dept. of Labor Admin. Rev. Bd.).....	11
<i>In Re Midwestern Pers. Servs., Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 624 (2006).....	10
<i>Isis Plumbing &amp; Heating Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 716 (1962).....	13
<i>Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 8 (Oct. 22, 2010).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Knickerbocker Plastic Co., Inc.</i> , 104 NLRB 514 (1953).....	12
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	16
<i>Lee Brass Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1122 (1995).....	16
<i>N. Slope Mech.</i> , 286 NLRB 633 (1987).....	10

<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	12, 13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333 (1938).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling of Miami, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	8
<i>Nortech Waste</i> , 336 NLRB 554 (2001).....	15
<i>Operating Engineers Local 513 (Long Const. Co.)</i> , 145 NLRB 554 (1963).....	12, 15
<i>Pacific Beach Hotel</i> , 361 NLRB No. 65, slip op. at 11 (2014).....	13, 15
<i>Pappas v. Watson Wyatt &amp; Co.</i> , 2007 WL 4178507 (D. Conn. Nov. 20, 2007).....	16
<i>Parexel International, LLC</i> , 356 NLRB 516 (2011).....	6
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Pilliod of Mississippi, Inc.</i> , 275 NLRB 799 (1985).....	16
<i>Pressroom Cleaners &amp; Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 32bj</i> , 361 NLRB No. 57 (2014).....	11
<i>Proulx v. Citibank</i> , 681 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	16
<i>Radio Officers' Union of Commercial Telegraphers Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954).....	12
<i>Rainbow Coaches</i> , 280 NLRB 166 (1986).....	10
<i>Rice Lake Creamery Co.</i> , 151 NLRB 1113 (1965).....	10
<i>Roman Iron Works</i> , 292 NLRB 1292 (1989).....	14
<i>Service Employees Local 87 (Pacific Telephone)</i> , 279 NLRB 168 (1986).....	15
<i>Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	13
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(3).....	16
Other Authorities	
<i>The Practicality of Increasing the Use of Section 10(j) Injunctions</i> , 7 Indus. Rel. L.J. 599 (1985).....	12
